request without reducing lot count, the deviation was proposed and supported by 

Village Staff. Without reducing the required street setback from 30’ to 25’, the 

buildable width of Lot 24 would be 45’ and the narrowest proposed home width is 50’. 

• A deviation to Section 28.2.030 to permit a minimum lot area of ten thousand three 

hundred twenty-five square feet (10,325 sq. ft.) (applies to Lot 19 only). The overall 

objective of the land plan was to provide a low density residential community of less 

than 2 homes per acre, preserve the open space wetland areas within the site, provide 

path connectivity through the open space area, provide additional buffering along the

[...]

the opportunity for neighbor feedback.  Neighbors were provided notice of the meeting via USPS 

first class mail on April 18, 2025, using the 250’ (exclusive of right-of-way) notice parameters 

contained in the Village’s zoning ordinance as our base. In total, one hundred twenty-five (125) 

notice letters were mailed, which letter included a copy of the site plan for the development and 

the time, date, and location of the neighbor meeting.   

The neighbor meeting was held on April 30, 2025 from 6 - 8 PM at the Hilton Chicago/Oak